## RESOLUTION NO. 498

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville owes a duty to its residents to maintain City streets and alleys in good repair at all times; and

WHEREAS, various utilities operating in the City of Prineville from time to time require necessary excavations in City streets and alleys; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Prineville to insure that said excavations are promptly and properly repaired in accordance with City specifications;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Prineville agrees to furnish all material, equipment, labor and related services to repair excavations of City streets and alleys in accordance with City specifications at a cost to the excavating party of \$ 1.15 per square foot. Said unit cost shall be reviewed semi-annually and, if appropriate, adjusted to reflect current actual cost incurred by the City in the performance of this service.

The City specifically reserves the right to refuse this service at any time, and at all times said service shall be conditional upon the availability of equipment, capability of the City to undertake said project, and the priority of the project as determined by the City.

Passed by the Council this 33 day of <u>November</u>, 1976.

Approved by the Mayor this 26 day of <u>November</u>, 1976.

Dr. Riley Allen, Mayo

Patrick J. Lynch, City Administrator